



LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)
Issue date: 4/16/2024 Revision date: 6/19/2025 Supersedes: 11/22/2024 Version: 3.0

SECTION 1 Identification

1.1. Product identifier

Product form : Mixture
Trade name : LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

1.2. Other means of identification

No additional information available

1.3. Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use

No additional information available

1.4. Supplier's details

Manufactured for

Shaw Industries Group, Inc.
P.O. Drawer 2128
Dalton, GA 30720
United States
T 706-278-3812
www.shawfloors.com

1.5. Emergency phone number

Emergency number : 800-255-3924
Operating hours 24 hours / 24 hours, 7 days a week

SECTION 2 Hazard Identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

GHS US classification

Skin corrosion/irritation, Category 2	H315	Causes skin irritation.
Serious eye damage/eye irritation, Category 2	H319	Causes serious eye irritation.
Skin sensitization, Category 1	H317	May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Specific target organ toxicity — Repeated exposure, Category 1	H372	Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

Full text of H statements : see section 16

2.2. Label elements

GHS US labeling

Hazard pictograms (GHS US)



Signal word (GHS US)

: Danger

Hazard statements (GHS US)

: H315 - Causes skin irritation
H317 - May cause an allergic skin reaction
H319 - Causes serious eye irritation
H372 - Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure
P260 - Do not breathe dust, fume, gas, mist, vapors, spray.
P264 - Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly after handling.
P270 - Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.

Precautionary statements (GHS US)

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

P272 - Contaminated work clothing must not be allowed out of the workplace.
P280 - Wear protective gloves.
P302+P352 - If on skin: Wash with plenty of water.
P305+P351+P338 - IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.
P314 - Get medical advice or attention if you feel unwell.
P321 - Specific treatment (see supplemental first aid instruction on this label).
P333+P313 - If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice or attention.
P337+P313 - If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice or attention.
P362+P364 - Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before reuse.
P501 - Dispose of contents and/or container to hazardous or special waste collection point, in accordance with local, regional, national and/or international regulations.

2.3. Hazards associated with known or reasonably anticipated uses

No additional information available

2.4. Hazards not otherwise classified

No additional information available

2.5. Unknown acute toxicity

No additional information available

SECTION 3 Composition/information on ingredients

3.1. Substances

Not applicable

3.2. Mixtures

Name	Product identifier	%	GHS US classification
2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine	CAS-No.: 141-43-5	1 - 7*	Flam. Liq. 4, H227 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal), H312 Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist), H332 Skin Corr. 1B, H314 Eye Dam. 1, H318 Skin Sens. 1, H317 STOT SE 3, H335 STOT RE 1, H372 STOT RE 2, H373 Aquatic Acute 2, H401

Comments : Trade Secret Chemical Carc 1A is fully encapsulated in this product, posing no carcinogenic hazards to the user. Should the user wish to sand final cured product, please wear appropriate PPE and respirator.

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements : see section 16

SECTION 4 First aid measures

4.1. Description of necessary first-aid measures

First-aid measures general : Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.
First-aid measures after inhalation : Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

First-aid measures after skin contact	: Wash skin with plenty of water. Take off contaminated clothing. If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical advice/attention.
First-aid measures after eye contact	: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
First-aid measures after ingestion	: Call a poison center/doctor/physician if you feel unwell.
Personal protection for first-aid responders.	: First aid workers will be equipped with suitable personal protective equipment.

4.2. Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed

Symptoms/effects after inhalation	: None under normal conditions.
Symptoms/effects after skin contact	: Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Symptoms/effects after eye contact	: Eye irritation.
Symptoms/effects after ingestion	: None under normal conditions.

4.3. Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, if necessary

Other medical advice or treatment	: Treat symptomatically.
-----------------------------------	--------------------------

SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures

5.1. Suitable (and unsuitable) extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing media	: Water spray. Dry powder. Foam. Carbon dioxide.
Unsuitable extinguishing media	: Do not use a heavy water stream.

5.2. Specific hazards arising from the chemical

Fire hazard	: No fire hazard.
Explosion hazard	: No direct explosion hazard.
Hazardous decomposition products in case of fire	: Toxic fumes may be released.

5.3. Special protective equipment and precautions for fire-fighters

Firefighting instructions	: Fight fire from safe distance and protected location. Do not enter fire area without proper protective equipment, including respiratory protection.
Protection during firefighting	: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. Self-contained breathing apparatus. Complete protective clothing.

SECTION 6 Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

General measures	: Stop leak if safe to do so. Notify authorities if product enters sewers or public waters. Absorb spillage to prevent material-damage.
------------------	---

For non-emergency personnel

Protective equipment	: Wear recommended personal protective equipment.
Emergency procedures	: Ventilate spillage area. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Avoid contact with skin and eyes.

For emergency responders

Protective equipment	: Do not attempt to take action without suitable protective equipment. For further information refer to section 8: "Exposure controls/personal protection".
Emergency procedures	: Evacuate unnecessary personnel. Stop leak if safe to do so.
Environmental precautions	: Avoid release to the environment.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

6.2. Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up

For containment	: Absorb spilled material with sand or earth. Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to prevent migration and entry into sewers or streams. Stop leak, if possible without risk.
Methods for cleaning up	: Take up liquid spill into absorbent material.
Other information	: Dispose of materials or solid residues at an authorized site.

For further information refer to section 13

SECTION 7 Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Precautions for safe handling	: Ensure good ventilation of the work station. Do not breathe dust/fume/gas/mist/vapors/spray. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear personal protective equipment.
Hygiene measures	: Wash contaminated clothing before reuse. Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the workplace. Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product. Always wash hands after handling the product.
Additional hazards when processed	: Not expected to present a significant hazard under anticipated conditions of normal use.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including incompatibilities

Technical measures	: Keep in a cool, well-ventilated place away from heat.
Storage conditions	: Keep cool. Protect from sunlight.
Packaging materials	: Store always product in container of same material as original container.

SECTION 8 Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

No additional information available

8.2. Appropriate engineering controls

Appropriate engineering controls	: Ensure good ventilation of the work station.
Environmental exposure controls	: Avoid release to the environment.

8.3. Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment

Personal protective equipment:

Wear recommended personal protective equipment.

Hand protection:
Protective gloves
Eye protection:
Safety glasses
Skin and body protection:
Wear suitable protective clothing
Respiratory protection:
In case of insufficient ventilation, wear suitable respiratory equipment

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Personal protective equipment symbol(s):



SECTION 9 Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state	: Liquid
Appearance	: Paste.
Color	: tan
Odor	: There may be no odor warning properties, odor is subjective and inadequate to warn of overexposure. Mixture contains one or more component(s) which have the following odor: Irritating/pungent odour Tar odour Odourless Almost odourless Mild odour Sweet odour Aromatic odour Phenol odour
Odor threshold	: No data available
pH	: 8.5 – 9
Melting point	: Not applicable
Freezing point	: No data available
Boiling point	: No data available
Flash point	: No data available
Flammability (solid, gas)	: Not applicable.
Vapor pressure	: No data available
Relative vapor density at 20°C	: No data available
Relative density	: No data available
Density	: 8 – 8.4 lb/gal
Solubility	: No data available
Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (Log Pow)	: No data available
Auto-ignition temperature	: No data available
Decomposition temperature	: No data available
Viscosity, kinematic	: No data available
Explosion limits	: No data available
Particle characteristics	: No data available

9.2. Data relevant with regard to physical hazard classes (supplemental)

No additional information available

SECTION 10 Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

The product is non-reactive under normal conditions of use, storage and transport.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stable under normal conditions.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

No dangerous reactions known under normal conditions of use.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

None under recommended storage and handling conditions (see section 7).

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

10.5. Incompatible materials

No additional information available

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous decomposition products should not be produced.

SECTION 11 Toxicological information

11.1. Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity (oral) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (dermal) : Not classified
Acute toxicity (inhalation) : Not classified

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

ATE US (oral)	500 mg/kg body weight
ATE US (dermal)	1100 mg/kg body weight
ATE US (dust, mist)	1.5 mg/l/4h

Skin corrosion/irritation : Causes skin irritation.
pH: 8.5 – 9

Serious eye damage/irritation : Causes serious eye irritation.
pH: 8.5 – 9

Respiratory or skin sensitization : May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Germ cell mutagenicity : Not classified

Carcinogenicity : Not classified.

Reproductive toxicity : Not classified
STOT-single exposure : Not classified

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

STOT-single exposure	May cause respiratory irritation.
----------------------	-----------------------------------

STOT-repeated exposure : Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

STOT-repeated exposure	Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure. May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure.
------------------------	--

Aspiration hazard : Not classified
Symptoms/effects after inhalation : None under normal conditions.
Symptoms/effects after skin contact : Irritation. May cause an allergic skin reaction.
Symptoms/effects after eye contact : Eye irritation.
Symptoms/effects after ingestion : None under normal conditions.

SECTION 12 Ecological information

12.1. Ecotoxicity

Ecology - general : The product is not considered harmful to aquatic organisms or to cause long-term adverse effects in the environment.
Hazardous to the aquatic environment, short-term (acute) : Not classified

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Hazardous to the aquatic environment, long-term (chronic) : Not classified

12.2. Persistence and degradability

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Persistence and degradability	Not rapidly degradable
-------------------------------	------------------------

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

Persistence and degradability	Not rapidly degradable
-------------------------------	------------------------

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

No additional information available

12.4. Mobility in soil

No additional information available

12.5. Other adverse effects

Ozone	: Not classified
Fluorinated greenhouse gases	: No

SECTION 13 Disposal considerations

Regional waste regulation	: Disposal must be done according to official regulations.
Waste treatment methods	: Dispose of contents/container in accordance with licensed collector's sorting instructions.
Sewage disposal recommendations	: Disposal must be done according to official regulations.
Product/Packaging disposal recommendations	: Disposal must be done according to official regulations.
Additional information	: Do not re-use empty containers.

SECTION 14 Transport information

In accordance with DOT / TDG / IMDG / IATA

DOT	TDG	IMDG	IATA
14.1. UN number			
Not regulated for transport			
14.2. Proper Shipping Name			
Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)			
Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated
14.4. Packing group			
Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated
14.5. Environmental hazards			
Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated	Not regulated
No supplementary information available			

14.6. Transport in bulk

Not applicable

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

14.7. Special precautions for user

DOT

Not regulated

TDG

Not regulated

IMDG

Not regulated

IATA

Not regulated

SECTION 15 Regulatory information

15.1. Federal regulations

All components of this product are present and listed as Active on the United States Environmental Protection Agency Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) inventory

15.2. International regulations

CANADA

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

Listed on the Canadian DSL (Domestic Substances List)

EU-Regulations

No additional information available

National regulations

2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine (141-43-5)

Listed on INSQ (Mexican National Inventory of Chemical Substances)

15.3. State regulations

California Proposition 65 - This product does not contain any substances known to the state of California to cause cancer, developmental and/or reproductive harm

Component	State or local regulations
2-aminoethanol, ethanolamine(141-43-5)	U.S. - Massachusetts - Right To Know List; U.S. - New Jersey - Right to Know Hazardous Substance List; U.S. - Pennsylvania - RTK (Right to Know) List

SECTION 16 Other information

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Revision date : 6/19/2025

Issue date : 4/16/2024

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements

H227	Combustible liquid
H302	Harmful if swallowed

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Safety Data Sheet

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Full text of hazard classes and H-statements	
H312	Harmful in contact with skin
H314	Causes severe skin burns and eye damage
H315	Causes skin irritation
H317	May cause an allergic skin reaction
H318	Causes serious eye damage
H319	Causes serious eye irritation
H332	Harmful if inhaled
H335	May cause respiratory irritation
H372	Causes damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure
H373	May cause damage to organs through prolonged or repeated exposure
H401	Toxic to aquatic life

Safety Data Sheet (SDS), USA

This information is based on our current knowledge and is intended to describe the product for the purposes of health, safety and environmental requirements only. It should not therefore be construed as guaranteeing any specific property of the product.



LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Date d'émission: 2024-04-16 Date de révision: 2025-06-19 Remplace la fiche: 2024-11-22 Version: 3.0

SECTION 1 Identification

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Forme du produit : Mélange
Nom commercial : LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

1.2. Autres moyens d'identification

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.3. Usage recommandé et restrictions d'utilisation du produit chimique

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

1.4. Données relatives au fournisseur

Fabriqué pour

Shaw Industries Group, Inc.
P.O. Drawer 2128
Dalton, GA 30720
United States
T 706-278-3812
www.shawfloors.com

1.5. Numéro de téléphone en cas d'urgence

Numéro d'urgence : 800-255-3924
Horaires d'ouverture : 24/24, 7/7

SECTION 2 Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification SGH-US

Corrosif/irritant pour la peau, catégorie 2	H315	Provoque une irritation cutanée.
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire, Catégorie 2	H319	Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.
Sensibilisation cutanée, Catégorie 1	H317	Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles — Exposition répétée, catégorie 1	H372	Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

Texte intégral des mentions H : voir rubrique 16

2.2. Éléments d'étiquetage

Étiquetage GHS US

Pictogrammes de danger (GHS US) :



Mention d'avertissement (GHS US) :

Danger

Mentions de danger (GHS US) :

H315 - Provoque une irritation cutanée
H317 - Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée
H319 - Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux
H372 - Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée

Conseils de prudence (GHS US) :

P260 - Ne pas respirer les poussières, fumées, gaz, brouillards, vapeurs, aérosols.
P264 - Se laver les mains, les avant-bras et le visage soigneusement après manipulation.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

P270 - Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit.
P272 - Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail.
P280 - Wear protective gloves.
P302+P352 - En cas de contact avec la peau: Laver abondamment à l'eau.
P305+P351+P338 - EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer.
P314 - Demander un avis médical o consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.
P321 - Traitement spécifique (voir les instructions complémentaires de premiers secours sur cette étiquette).
P333+P313 - En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: Demander un avis médical o consulter un médecin.
P337+P313 - Si l'irritation des yeux persiste: Demander un avis médical o consulter un médecin.
P362+P364 - Enlever les vêtements contaminés et les laver avant réutilisation.
P501 - Éliminer le contenu et/ou le récipient to un centre de collecte de déchets dangereux ou spéciaux, conformément à la réglementation locale, régionale, nationale et/ou internationale.

2.3. Hazards associated with known or reasonably anticipated uses

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

2.4. Hazards not otherwise classified

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

2.5. Toxicité aiguë inconnue

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

SECTION 3 Composition/information sur les ingrédients

3.1. Substances

Non applicable

3.2. Mélanges

Nom	Identificateur de produit	%	Classification SGH-US
2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine	n° CAS: 141-43-5	1 - 7*	Flam. Liq. 4, H227 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 Acute Tox. 4 (Dermal), H312 Acute Tox. 4 (Inhalation:dust,mist), H332 Skin Corr. 1B, H314 Eye Dam. 1, H318 Skin Sens. 1, H317 STOT SE 3, H335 STOT RE 1, H372 STOT RE 2, H373 Aquatic Acute 2, H401

Remarques : Trade Secret Chemical Carc 1A is fully encapsulated in this product, posing no carcinogenic hazards to the user. Should the user wish to sand final cured product, please wear appropriate PPE and respirator.

Texte complet des classes de danger et des phrases H : voir rubrique 16

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

SECTION 4 Premiers soins

4.1. Description des premiers soins nécessaires

Premiers soins général	: Consulter un médecin en cas de malaise.
Premiers soins après inhalation	: Transporter la personne à l'extérieur et la maintenir dans une position où elle peut confortablement respirer.
Premiers soins après contact avec la peau	: Laver la peau avec beaucoup d'eau. Enlever les vêtements contaminés. En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée: Consulter un médecin.
Premiers soins après contact oculaire	: Rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l'irritation oculaire persiste: Consulter un médecin.
Premiers soins après ingestion	: Appeler un centre antipoison ou un médecin en cas de malaise.
Self protection of the first-aider	: Les secouristes seront équipés d'un équipement de protection individuelle approprié.

4.2. Symptômes/effets les plus importants, aigus ou retardés

Symptômes/effets après inhalation	: Aucun(es) dans des conditions normales.
Symptômes/effets après contact avec la peau	: Irritation. Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.
Symptômes/effets après contact oculaire	: Irritation des yeux.
Symptômes/effets après ingestion	: Aucun(es) dans des conditions normales.

4.3. Indications quant à la nécessité éventuelle d'une prise en charge médicale immédiate ou d'un traitement spécial

Autre avis médical ou traitement	: Traitement symptomatique.
----------------------------------	-----------------------------

SECTION 5: Mesures à prendre en cas d'incendie

5.1. Moyens d'extinctions appropriés (et non appropriés)

Moyens d'extinction appropriés	: Eau pulvérisée. Poudre sèche. Mousse. Dioxyde de carbone.
Agents d'extinction non appropriés	: Ne pas utiliser un fort courant d'eau.

5.2. Dangers spécifiques du produit

Danger d'incendie	: Aucun risque d'incendie.
Danger d'explosion	: Aucun danger d'explosion direct.
Produits de décomposition dangereux en cas d'incendie	: Dégagement possible de fumées toxiques.

5.3. Équipements spéciaux de protection et précautions pour les pompiers

Instructions de lutte contre l'incendie	: Combattre le feu à distance de sécurité et à partir d'un endroit protégé. Ne pas pénétrer dans la zone de feu sans équipement de protection, y compris une protection respiratoire.
Protection en cas d'incendie	: Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Appareil de protection respiratoire autonome isolant. Protection complète du corps.

SECTION 6 Mesures à prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipements de protection et mesures d'urgence

Mesures générales	: Obtenir la fuite si cela peut se faire sans danger. Avertir les autorités si le produit pénètre dans les égouts ou dans les eaux du domaine public. Absorber toute substance répandue pour éviter qu'elle attaque les matériaux environnants.
-------------------	---

Pour les non-secouristes

Équipement de protection	: Porter l'équipement de protection individuelle recommandé.
Procédures d'urgence	: Ventiler la zone de déversement. Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Pour les secouristes

- Équipement de protection : Ne pas intervenir sans un équipement de protection adapté. Pour plus d'informations, se reporter à la section 8 : "Contrôle de l'exposition-protection individuelle".
- Procédures d'urgence : Éloigner le personnel superflu. Obtenir la fuite si cela peut se faire sans danger.
- Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement : Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

6.2. Méthodes et matériaux de confinement et de nettoyage

- Pour la rétention : Absorber tout produit répandu avec du sable ou de la terre. Contenir la matière déversée en l'endiguant ou à l'aide de matières absorbantes de façon à empêcher l'écoulement dans les égouts ou les cours d'eau. Stopper la fuite, si possible sans prendre de risque.
- Procédés de nettoyage : Absorber le liquide répandu dans un matériau absorbant.
- Autres informations : Éliminer les matières ou résidus solides dans un centre autorisé.

Pour plus d'informations, se reporter à la section 13

SECTION 7 Manutention et stockage

7.1. Précautions à prendre pour assurer la manutention dans des conditions de sécurité

- Précautions à prendre pour une manipulation sans danger : Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail. Ne pas respirer les poussières/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols. Éviter le contact avec la peau et les yeux. Porter un équipement de protection individuel.
- Mesures d'hygiène : Laver les vêtements contaminés avant réutilisation. Les vêtements de travail contaminés ne devraient pas sortir du lieu de travail. Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer en manipulant ce produit. Se laver les mains après toute manipulation.
- Dangers supplémentaires lors du traitement : Non considéré comme dangereux dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.

7.2. Stockage dans des conditions de sécurité en tenant compte de toutes incompatibilités éventuelles

- Mesures techniques : Conserver dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé à l'écart de la chaleur.
- Conditions de stockage : Tenir au frais. Protéger du rayonnement solaire.
- Matériaux d'emballage : Toujours conserver le produit dans un emballage de même nature que l'emballage d'origine.

SECTION 8 Contrôles de l'exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Paramètres de contrôle

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

8.2. Contrôles d'ingénierie appropriés

- Contrôles techniques appropriés : Assurer une bonne ventilation du poste de travail.
- Contrôle de l'exposition de l'environnement : Éviter le rejet dans l'environnement.

8.3. Mesures de protection individuelle, telles que l'emploi d'équipements de protection individuelle

Équipement de protection individuelle:

Porter l'équipement de protection individuelle recommandé.

Protection des mains:
Gants de protection
Protection oculaire:
Lunettes de sécurité

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Protection de la peau et du corps:
Porter un vêtement de protection approprié
Protection des voies respiratoires:
En cas de ventilation insuffisante, porter un appareil respiratoire approprié

Symbole(s) de l'équipement de protection individuelle:



SECTION 9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

9.1. Propriétés physiques et chimiques de base

État physique	: Liquide
Apparence	: Pâte.
Couleur	: brun
Odeur	: Il peut n'y avoir aucune propriété avertissant d'une odeur, la notion d'odeur est subjective et inadéquate pour prévenir d'une surexposition. Mélange contenant un ou plusieurs composants qui ont l'odeur suivante: Irritating/pungent odour Tar odour Odourless Almost odourless Mild odour Sweet odour Aromatic odour Phenol odour
Seuil olfactif	: Aucune donnée disponible
pH	: 8,5 – 9
Point de fusion	: Non applicable
Point de congélation	: Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'ébullition	: Aucune donnée disponible
Point d'éclair	: Aucune donnée disponible
Inflammabilité (solide, gaz)	: Non applicable.
Pression de la vapeur	: Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative de la vapeur à 20°C	: Aucune donnée disponible
Densité relative	: Aucune donnée disponible
Masse volumique	: 8 – 8,4 lb/gal
Solubilité	: Aucune donnée disponible
Coefficient de partage n-octanol/eau (Log Pow)	: Aucune donnée disponible
Température d'auto-inflammation	: Aucune donnée disponible
Température de décomposition	: Aucune donnée disponible
Viscosité, cinématique	: Aucune donnée disponible
Limites d'explosivité	: Aucune donnée disponible
Caractéristiques d'une particule	: Aucune donnée disponible

9.2. Données (supplémentaires) concernant certaines classes de danger physique

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

SECTION 10 Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Le produit n'est pas réactif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation, de stockage et de transport.

10.2. Stabilité chimique

Stable dans les conditions normales.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

10.3. Risque de réactions dangereuses

Pas de réaction dangereuse connue dans les conditions normales d'emploi.

10.4. Conditions à éviter

Aucune dans des conditions de stockage et de manipulation recommandées (voir section 7).

10.5. Matériaux incompatibles

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux ne devrait être généré dans les conditions normales de stockage et d'emploi.

SECTION 11 Données toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

Toxicité Aiguë (voie orale) : Non classé
Toxicité Aiguë (voie cutanée) : Non classé
Toxicité aiguë (inhalation) : Non classé

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

ATE US (voie orale)	500 mg/kg de poids corporel
ATE US (voie cutanée)	1100 mg/kg de poids corporel
ATE US (poussières, brouillard)	1,5 mg/l/4h

Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée : Provoque une irritation cutanée.
pH: 8,5 – 9

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire : Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux.
pH: 8,5 – 9

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée : Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Mutagénicité sur les cellules germinales : Non classé

Cancérogénicité : Non classé.

Toxicité pour la reproduction : Non classé

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) (exposition unique) : Non classé

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) (exposition unique)	Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
---	---------------------------------------

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) (exposition répétée) : Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

Toxicité spécifique pour certains organes cibles (STOT) (exposition répétée)	Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée. Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.
--	---

Danger par aspiration : Non classé

Symptômes/effets après inhalation : Aucun(es) dans des conditions normales.

Symptômes/effets après contact avec la peau : Irritation. Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

Symptômes/effets après contact oculaire : Irritation des yeux.

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Symptômes/effets après ingestion : Aucun(es) dans des conditions normales.

SECTION 12 Données écologiques

12.1. Écotoxicité

Écologie - général : Ce produit n'est pas considéré comme toxique pour les organismes aquatiques et ne provoque pas d'effets néfastes à long terme dans l'environnement.

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique – danger aigu (à court terme) : Non classé

Dangers pour le milieu aquatique – danger chronique (à long-terme) : Non classé

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Persistance et dégradabilité	Non rapidement dégradable
------------------------------	---------------------------

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

Persistance et dégradabilité	Non rapidement dégradable
------------------------------	---------------------------

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

12.5. Autres effets nocifs

Ozone : Non classé

Fluorinated greenhouse gases : Non

SECTION 13 Données sur l'élimination

Réglementation régionale sur les déchets : Élimination à effectuer conformément aux prescriptions légales.

Méthodes de traitement des déchets : Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément aux consignes de tri du collecteur agréé.

Recommandations pour l'élimination des eaux usées : Élimination à effectuer conformément aux prescriptions légales.

Recommandations pour le traitement du produit/emballage : Élimination à effectuer conformément aux prescriptions légales.

Indications complémentaires : Ne pas réutiliser des récipients vides.

SECTION 14 Informations relatives au transport

En conformité avec: DOT / TMD / IMDG / IATA

DOT	TMD	IMDG	IATA
14.1. Numéro ONU			
Le produit n'est pas un produit dangereux selon les règlements applicables au transport			
14.2. Désignation officielle pour le transport			
Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

DOT	TMD	IMDG	IATA
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le transport			
Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé
14.4. Groupe d'emballage			
Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour l'environnement			
Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé	Non réglementé
Pas d'informations supplémentaires disponibles			

14.6. Transport en vrac

Non applicable

14.7. Précautions spéciales pour l'utilisateur

DOT

Non réglementé

TMD

Non réglementé

IMDG

Non réglementé

IATA

Non réglementé

SECTION 15 Informations sur la réglementation

15.1. Federal regulations

Tous les composants de ce produit sont enregistrés ou exempts d'enregistrement dans l'inventaire de la Loi sur la Réglementation des Substances Toxiques par l'Agence de la Protection de l'Environnement des Etats-Unis (TSCA)

15.2. Règlements internationaux

CANADA

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

Listé dans la LIS canadienne (Liste Intérieure des Substances)

Réglementations UE

Pas d'informations complémentaires disponibles

Directives nationales

2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine (141-43-5)

Figure dans l'INSQ (Mexican National Inventory of Chemical Substances)

15.3. State regulations

California Proposition 65 - Ce produit ne contient aucune substance reconnue par l'Etat de Californie pour provoquer des cancers, des dommages au niveau du développement et/ou de la reproduction

LOKWORX + CARPET TILE 5000

Fiche de Données de Sécurité

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Composant	Règlementations nationales ou locales
2-aminoéthanol; éthanolamine(141-43-5)	U.S. - Massachussetts - Liste Right To Know; U.S. - New Jersey - Liste Right To Know des substances dangereuses; U.S. - Pennsylvania - RTK (Right to Know) List

SECTION 16 Autres informations

according to 29 CFR § 1910.1200, Hazard Communication Standard (HCS)

Date de révision : 2025-06-19

Date d'émission : 2024-04-16

Texte complet des classes de danger et des phrases H	
H227	Liquide combustible
H302	Nocif en cas d'ingestion
H312	Nocif par contact cutané
H314	Provoque des brûlures de la peau et des lésions oculaires graves
H315	Provoque une irritation cutanée
H317	Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée
H318	Provoque des lésions oculaires graves
H319	Provoque une sévère irritation des yeux
H332	Nocif par inhalation
H335	Peut irriter les voies respiratoires
H372	Risque avéré d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée
H373	Risque présumé d'effets graves pour les organes à la suite d'expositions répétées ou d'une exposition prolongée.
H401	Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques

Fiche de données de sécurité (FDS), USA

Ces informations sont basées sur nos connaissances actuelles et décrivent le produit pour les seuls besoins de la santé, de la sécurité et de l'environnement. Elles ne devraient donc pas être interprétées comme garantissant une quelconque propriété spécifique du produit.